State of Kansas Cherokee Co Register of Deeds Barbara Bilke

Book: 558 Page: 14-15

Receipt #: 40287 Pages Recorded: 2

Total Fees: No Charge

Cashler Initials: VICKLE Date Recorded: 3/30/2020 1:01:29 PM 0055800014

RESOLUTION NO. 12 - 2028

A RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING THE AMOUNTS SET UP IN EACH FUND IN THE BUDGET FOR THE REMAINDER OF CALENDAR YEAR 2020, PROVIDING FOR THE PAYMENT OF ALL CLAIMS AND CHARGES AGAINST THE ACCOUNTS PROVIDED FOR THEREIN.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS,

SECTION 1. GENERAL AUTHORITY. K.S.A. 19-101, *et. seq.*, and K.S.A. 19-212 authorize the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, to transact all County business and perform all powers of local legislation deemed appropriate, and to make all contracts and do all other acts in relation to the property and concerns of the County necessary to the exercise of its corporate or administrative powers.

SECTION 2. That there is hereby appropriated the accounts set up in each fund in the budget for the remainder of the fiscal year 2020 for the payment of all claims and charges against each fund. Payments of all claims and charges against each fund shall be made by combination checks and warrants, drawn by the County Treasurer and counter-signed by the County Clerk as provided by law; provided, however, that such officers shall at all times comply with the provisions of the Budget Law and Cash Basis Law of the State of Kansas.

SECTION 3. That payment of all claims and charges against each fund pursuant to Section 2 shall be authorized when the Board of County Commissioners is prevented from meeting due to emergency situations or lack of a quorum.

SECTION 4. That the payment of all claims and charges against the respective accounts and funds provided in the budget for the year 2020 are hereby authorized, ratified and approved.

SECTION 5. This Resolution shall take effect from and after its passage and publication once in the official City newspaper.

APPROVED:

Myra Carlisle Frazier, Chair Cherokee County Commissioner

Neal Anderson

Cherokee County Commissioner

Page 1 of 2

Cory Moates Cherokee County Commissioner

ATTEST:

herok

County Clerk County Clerk 2020 Board of County Commissioners

Page 2 of 2